RESOLUTION No. 24-82

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, WAIVING THE FORMAL COMPETITIVE BID PROCESS PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-321 OF THE CITY'S CODE OF ORDINANCES. AND AWARDING INFORMAL REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS IRFP No. 2024-02 FOR "SCHOOL ZONE SPEED DETECTION SERVICES" TO AMERICAN TRAFFIC SOLUTIONS DBA VERRA MOBILITY: AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AN AGREEMENT WITH THE AWARDED VENDOR FOR A FIVE (5) YEAR TERM; FURTHER AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AN AGREEMENT WITH REDSPEED FLORIDA, LLC IN THE EVENT NEGOTIATIONS WITH VERRA MOBILITY ARE UNSUCCESSFUL; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION: AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, on January 10, 2024, the City of Doral ("City") Council passed a resolution to waive formal bidding, direct the City Manager to conduct an informal competitive process seeking proposals from a restricted pool of vendors offering speed detection services that had met with City staff until such date, and bring a recommendation to Council for review and selection; and

WHEREAS, the City issued Informal Request for Proposals No. 2024-02 School Zone Speed Detection System ("IRFP") on January 26, 2024, to the restricted pool of vendors, including all four specified firms that had met with staff; and

WHEREAS, all questions of a material nature were addressed via addendum issued on February 5, 2024 and on February 16, 2024 the City received and opened timely proposals from all four respondents; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager appointed an evaluation committee which reviewed the proposals and ranked firms in accordance with the criteria set forth in the IRFP; and

WHEREAS, the evaluation committee initially ranked American Traffic Solutions, Inc. dba Verra Mobility ("Verra Mobility") as the top-ranked proposer; and WHEREAS, the evaluation committee was reconvened to hear presentations from all proposers, to consider the contents of all submissions, and to conduct final Phase II evaluations considering the proposals together with presentations, ranking Altumint, Inc. as the top-ranked proposer; and

WHEREAS, the City Council reserved its right to review the City Manager's recommendation and the proposals, and conduct its own evaluation of proposals; and

WHEREAS, the City Council heard presentations and interviewed each of the proposers concerning their qualifications, experience, approach, and other details set forth in their proposals; and

WHEREAS, the City Council considered the findings of the evaluation committee, the City Manager's recommendation, and the presentations made by all proposers; and

WHEREAS, for the reasons stated on the record, the City Council determined to issue the award to Verra Mobility as the top-ranked firm and to rank RedSpeed Florida, LLC ("RedSpeed") as the second-ranked firm; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that it is in the City's best interest to authorize the City Manager to negotiate and bring an agreement with Verra Mobility before Council for approval, and in the event negotiations with Verra Mobility are unsuccessful, to negotiate and bring an agreement with RedSpeed before Council for approval.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Award. The waiver of competitive bidding and award to Verra Mobility is hereby approved for an initial five (5) year term. In the event negotiations with Verra Mobility are unsuccessful, the award to RedSpeed is hereby approved for an initial five (5) year term. This award, in and of itself, does not vest any rights on the named parties unless and until an agreement is executed by the City Attorney and City Manager.

Section 3. <u>Authorization.</u> The City Manager is hereby authorized to negotiate an agreement with Verra Mobility and in the event negotiations with Verra Mobility are terminated, the City Manager is authorized to negotiate an agreement with RedSpeed.

Section 4. Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Porras who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Puig-Corve and upon being put to a vote, the

vote was as follows:

Mayor Christi Fraga Vice Mayor Oscar Puig-Corve Councilwoman Digna Cabral Councilman Rafael Pineyro Councilwoman Maureen Porras

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 10 day of April, 2024.

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

CHRISTI FRAGA, MAYOR

ATTEST

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

INTERIM CITY ATTORNEY